190 200 Income capitalisation Estimated Rental Value
Per sq ft p.a

Equivalent Yield

£5 – £5
(£5)

31.6% – 31.6%
(31.6%)

£5 – £5
(£5)

30.5% – 30.5%
(30.5%)

Freehold –
Directors’ valuation

750 1,300 Income capitalisation Estimated Rental Value
Per sq ft p.a

Equivalent Yield

£4 – £4
(£4)

12.1% – 12.1%
(12.1%)

£4 – £4
(£4)

7.0% – 7.0%
(7.0%)

At 31 December 42,640 44,580

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more than
one input would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs
in opposite directions, for example, an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.

52  London & Associated Properties PLC 2020

financial statements Notes to the financial statements

8.	  INVESTMENT PROPERTIES CONTINUED
The table below illustrates the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs on the carrying / fair value of the Group’s properties.

ESTIMATED RENTAL VALUE
10% INCREASE OR (DECREASE)

EQUIVALENT YIELD
25 BASIS POINT CONTRACTION

OR (EXPANSION)
2020
£’000

2019
£’000

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

Freehold – external valuation 2,918/(2,918) 2,932/(2,932) 859/(809) 884/(831)
Leasehold over 50 years – external valuation 1,250/(1,250) 1,372/(1,372) 255/(244) 302/(289)
Leasehold under 50 years – external valuation 19/(19) 20/(20) 2/(1) 2/(2)
Freehold – Directors’ valuation 75/(75) 130/(130) 16/(15) 48/(45)

9.  MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

TOTAL
£’000

MINING
RESERVES

£’000

MINING
EQUIPMENT

£’000

OFFICE
BUILDING

£’000

OFFICE
EQUIPMENT

AND MOTOR
VEHICLES

£’000
Cost at 1 January 2020  29,860  1,226  26,674  1,054  906
Exchange adjustment (1,852) (88) (1,733) –  (31)
Valuation increase  110 –  –   110 –
Additions  3,471 –   3,430 –   41
At 31 December 2020  31,589  1,138  28,371  1,164  916

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2020  19,388  1,212  17,405  211  560
Exchange adjustment (1,240) (89) (1,136) –  (15)
Charge for the year  2,455 –   2,130  255  70
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2020  20,603  1,123  18,399  466  615
Net book value at 31 December 2020  10,986  15  9,972  698  301

Cost at 1 January 2019  28,173  1,240  26,148 –   785
Exchange adjustment (310) (14) (293) –  (3)
IFRS 16 reclassification  1,111 –   57  1,054 –
Additions  3,212 –   3,074 –   138
Disposals (2,326) –  (2,312) –  (14)
Cost at 31 December 2019  29,860  1,226  26,674  1,054  906

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2019  19,514  1,213  17,777 –   524
Exchange adjustment (209) (14) (193) –  (2)
Charge for the year  2,409  13  2,133  211  52
Disposals (2,326) –  (2,312) –  (14)
Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2019  19,388  1,212  17,405  211  560
Net book value at 31 December 2019  10,472  14  9,269  843  346

Included in the above line items are right-of-use assets over the following:

TOTAL
£’000

MINING
EQUIPMENT

£’000

OFFICE
BUILDING

£’000

 OFFICE
EQUIPMENT

AND MOTOR
VEHICLES

£’000
Net book value at 1 January 2020  924 52 843 29
Revaluation 109 - 109 -
Additions  284  248  -  36
Exchange adjustment (18) (18) - -
Depreciation (293) (19) (254)  (20)
Net book value at 31 December 2020 1,006  263  698  45

10.	  ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

At 1 January   –   2,285
Disposal   –  (2,285)
At 31 December   –  –

London & Associated Properties PLC 2020 53

financial statements Notes to the financial statements

11.	  SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
In accordance with Section 409 of the Companies Act 2006 a full list of subsidiaries, the principal activity, the country of incorporation and
the percentage of equity owned, as at 31 December 2020 is disclosed below:

ENTITY ACTIVITY

PERCENTAGE
OF SHARE
CAPITAL REGISTERED ADDRESS

COUNTRY OF
INCORPORATION

Analytical Investments Limited Dormant 100% 24 Bruton Place, London, W1J 6NE England and Wales
Analytical Portfolios Limited Dormant 100% 24 Bruton Place, London, W1J 6NE England and Wales
Analytical Properties Holdings Limited Property 100% 24 Bruton Place, London, W1J 6NE England and Wales